Buildings and Offices—Salaries and Wages": 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK—OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA PARK, 
NEW YORK, October 9, 1903. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN—The transfer of the sum of five thousand two hundred dollars 

($5,200) is respectfully requested from the appropriation entitled "Supplies and 
Repairs," Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, for the year 1903, the same being 
in excess of the purposes required, to the appropriation entitled "Salaries and 
Wages," Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, for the year 1903, the same being 
insufficient for the requirements thereof. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President, Borough of The Bronx. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the cum of five thousand two hundred dollars ($5,200) be and the 

same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made for 1903 to the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx, entitled "Bureau of Public Buil.lings and Offices—Supplies 
and Repairs," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes

[...]

dated rah November, 1903, and numbered Requisition No. 39, for work done and ma-
terials furnished under contract dated 2ist February, Iwo, for the construction and 
operation of the Rapid Transit Railroad of The City of New York, to the 31st day of 
October, 1903, and amounting to the sum of five hundred and twenty-six thousand 
dollars ($526,000) ; and 

Whereas, Wiliam Barclay Parsons, Chief Engineer, has certified that the work 
done and materials furnished has been done and furnished in accordance with the terms 
of the said contract; that such value has been ascertained relatively to the actual con-

[...]

dated February 21, 1900, for the construction and operation of the Rapid Transit 
Railroad of The City of New York, for which requisition No. 25, of date November 
II, 1903, is made by John B. McDonald, the contractor, has been done and furnished 
in accordance with the terms of the contract to the value of $105,188.50 (one hundred 
and five thousand one hundred and eighty-eight and fifty one-hundredths dollars); 
that such value has been ascertained relatively to the contract value of the whole 
work, and that no certificate has previously been made for such work and materials. 

(Signed) 	WM. BARCLAY PARSONS, 
Chief Engineer of the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners.

[...]

DEAR SIR—We hereby agree to furnish all labor and materials required for the re-
construction and addition to the building at the northeast corner of Forty-second 
street and Broadway, according to plans and specifications drawn by A. S. Mac-
gregor, architect, for the stun of nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,500). 

In consideration of the above amount, we agree to have the building ready for 
occupancy on December 31, 1903, unless delayed by strikes, fire or injunction. If 
the building be not ready for occupancy on that date, we agree to accept a reduction 
of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) from the above amount. 

It is further agreed that if any alterations are made in the plans, or if it should 
become necessary to prosecute the work at night in order to hasten the work, that 
you will pay us the additional cost of such alterations or night work.

[...]

MY DEAR SIR—I am in receipt of your proposition of even date, by which you pro-
pose to erect the building at the northeast corner of Forty-second street and Broad-
way for the sum of nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,50o), but under a 
penalty of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) if the building is not completed 
by December 31. This proposition, with the conditions named in your letter, is 
hereby accepted. 

I have retained Mr. A. S. Macgregor as architect to look after the erection, and 
have instructed him to confer with you in regard to the use of the old material.